
Promotions API Web Service Reference



Table of Contents

Promotions API Web Service Reference............................................................................................... 1
Promotions API Web Service................................................................................................................. 2

Methods.............................................................................................................................................. 3
Complex Types................................................................................................................................... 17
Elements............................................................................................................................................. 54



Promotions API Web Service Reference

1

Overview

Description

This document contains Web Service descriptions for the following services.

Web Services

Name Description

Promotions API



Promotions API Web Service Reference

2

Promotions API Web Service
Type

SOAP

Style

Document

See Also

Methods | Complex Types | Elements



Promotions API Web Service Reference

3

Methods: Promotions API

Methods

Name Description

ApplyPromotion

CheckPromotions

CheckPromotions_Master

ClearPromotions

ClearPromotions_Master

GetAllPromotionsByPriceType

GetAppliedPromotions

GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionI
D

GetPromotionByProductCategory

GetPromotionConditionDetailsByCon
ditionID

GetPromotionDetailsByID

GetSpecificProductPromotion

Version



Promotions API Web Service Reference

4

Method: ApplyPromotion

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/ApplyPromotion

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:ApplyPromotion having the structure defined by the
following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:QuantityEarned s:int 1..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotion
AwardInventory

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:ApplyPromotionResponse having the structure defined
by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:ApplyPromotion
Result

tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

5

Method: CheckPromotions

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/CheckPromotions

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:CheckPromotions having the structure defined by the
following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:CheckPromotionsResponse having the structure defined
by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:CheckPromotion
sResult

tns:PromotionRespon
se

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

6

Method: CheckPromotions_Master

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/CheckPromotions_Master

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:CheckPromotions_Master having the structure defined by
the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:MasterOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:CheckPromotions_MasterResponse having the
structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:CheckPromotion
s_MasterResult

tns:PromotionRespon
se

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

7

Method: ClearPromotions

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/ClearPromotions

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:ClearPromotions having the structure defined by the
following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:ClearPromotionsResponse having the structure defined
by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:ClearPromotions
Result

tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

8

Method: ClearPromotions_Master

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/ClearPromotions_Master

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:ClearPromotions_Master having the structure defined by
the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:MasterOrderID s:int 1..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:ClearPromotions_MasterResponse having the structure
defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:ClearPromotions
_MasterResult

tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

9

Method: GetAllPromotionsByPriceType

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetAllPromotionsByPriceType

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceType having the structure
defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionByPrice
TypeInput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResponse having the
structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetAllPromotion
sByPriceTypeResult

tns:PromotionDetailR
esponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

10

Method: GetAppliedPromotions

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetAppliedPromotions

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetAppliedPromotions having the structure defined by the
following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:AppliedPromotion
sInput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResponse having the structure
defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetAppliedProm
otionsResult

tns:AppliedPromotion
sResponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

11

Method: GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID having the
structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionActionD
etailsInput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResponse having
the structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionAc
tionDetailsByActionI
DResult

tns:PromotionActionD
etailResponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

12

Method: GetPromotionByProductCategory

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetPromotionByProductCategory

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory having the structure
defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionByProd
uctCategoryInput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionByProductCategoryResponse having the
structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionBy
ProductCategoryRe
sult

tns:PromotionDetailR
esponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

13

Method: GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID having the
structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionConditio
nDetailsInput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResponse
having the structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionCo
nditionDetailsByCon
ditionIDResult

tns:PromotionConditio
nDetailResponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

14

Method: GetPromotionDetailsByID

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetPromotionDetailsByID

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionDetailsByID having the structure defined by
the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionDetailsI
nput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse having the structure
defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionDe
tailsByIDResult

tns:PromotionDetailWi
thCondtionAndAction
Response

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

15

Method: GetSpecificProductPromotion

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/GetSpecificProductPromotion

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:GetSpecificProductPromotion having the structure
defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionByProd
uctInput

0..1

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionResponse having the
structure defined by the following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetSpecificProd
uctPromotionResult

tns:PromotionDetailR
esponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

16

Method: Version

Action

http://www.securefreedom.com/Version

Style

Document

Input (Literal)

The input of this method is the document element tns:Version that is always empty.

Output (Literal)

The output of this method is the document element tns:VersionResponse having the structure defined by the
following table.

Element Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:VersionResult tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

17

Complex Types: Promotions API

Complex Types

Name Description

tns:AppliedPromotions

tns:AppliedPromotionsInput

tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse

tns:ArrayOfAppliedPromotions

tns:ArrayOfPromotion

tns:ArrayOfPromotionAction

tns:ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory

tns:ArrayOfPromotionCondition

tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetails

tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithCon
ditionAndAction

tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventory

tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditi
onalImages

tns:Credentials

tns:GenericResponse

tns:Promotion

tns:PromotionAction

tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse

tns:PromotionActionDetailsInput

tns:PromotionActionWithProducts

tns:PromotionAwardInventory

tns:PromotionByPriceTypeInput

tns:PromotionByProductCategoryInp
ut

tns:PromotionByProductInput

tns:PromotionCondition

tns:PromotionConditionDetailRespon
se

tns:PromotionConditionDetailsInput

tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts

tns:PromotionDetailResponse

tns:PromotionDetails

tns:PromotionDetailsInput

tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionA
ndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

18

Name Description

tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAnd
ActionResponse

tns:PromotionInventory

tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalIma
ges

tns:PromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

19

Complex Type: tns:AppliedPromotions

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:Quantity s:int 1..1

tns:PrePromotionPri
ce

s:decimal 1..1

tns:DiscountAmount s:decimal 1..1

tns:DiscountPercent s:decimal 1..1

tns:ProductID s:string 0..1

tns:DetailID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:AppliedPromotions [type ArrayOfAppliedPromotions]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

20

Complex Type: tns:AppliedPromotionsInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:OrderID s:int 1..1

tns:OnlineOrderID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetAppliedPromotions]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

21

Complex Type: tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse

Derived By

Extending tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:details tns:ArrayOfAppliedPro
motions

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResult [element GetAppliedPromotionsResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

22

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfAppliedPromotions

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:AppliedPromotio
ns

tns:AppliedPromotion
s

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:details [type AppliedPromotionsResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

23

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotion

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Promotion tns:Promotion 0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:promo [type PromotionResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

24

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionAction

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction tns:PromotionAction 0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionActions [type PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

25

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAward
Inventory

tns:PromotionAwardIn
ventory

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:SKUs [element ApplyPromotion]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

26

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionCondition

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ion

tns:PromotionConditio
n

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionConditions [type PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

27

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetails

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionDetail
s

tns:PromotionDetails 0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:promo [type PromotionDetailResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

28

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionDetail
sWithConditionAnd
Action

tns:PromotionDetails
WithConditionAndActi
on

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:promo [type PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

29

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventory

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionInvent
ory

tns:PromotionInventor
y

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:SKUs [type Promotion]
• Element tns:SKUs [type PromotionActionWithProducts]
• Element tns:SKUs [type PromotionConditionWithProducts]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

30

Complex Type: tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditionalImages

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionInvent
oryAdditionalImages

tns:PromotionInventor
yAdditionalImages

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:AdditionalImages [type PromotionInventory]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

31

Complex Type: tns:Credentials

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:cred [element ApplyPromotion]
• Element tns:cred [element CheckPromotions]
• Element tns:cred [element CheckPromotions_Master]
• Element tns:cred [element ClearPromotions]
• Element tns:cred [element ClearPromotions_Master]
• Element tns:cred [element GetAllPromotionsByPriceType]
• Element tns:cred [element GetAppliedPromotions]
• Element tns:cred [element GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID]
• Element tns:cred [element GetPromotionByProductCategory]
• Element tns:cred [element GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID]
• Element tns:cred [element GetPromotionDetailsByID]
• Element tns:cred [element GetSpecificProductPromotion]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

32

Complex Type: tns:GenericResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotionResult [element ApplyPromotionResponse]
• Element tns:ClearPromotions_MasterResult [element ClearPromotions_MasterResponse]
• Element tns:ClearPromotionsResult [element ClearPromotionsResponse]
• Element tns:VersionResult [element VersionResponse]
• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

33

Complex Type: tns:Promotion

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:QuantityEarned s:int 1..1

tns:ActionQuantity s:int 1..1

tns:TotalQuantity s:int 1..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventory

0..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionDescri
ption

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionAction
TypeID

s:int 1..1

tns:Suggest s:boolean 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:Promotion [type ArrayOfPromotion]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

34

Complex Type: tns:PromotionAction

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionAction
Description

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionStartDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionEndDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionTypeDesc
ription

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionTypeExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionAction [type ArrayOfPromotionAction]
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

35

Complex Type: tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse

Derived By

Extending tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:action tns:PromotionActionW
ithProducts

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResult [element
GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

36

Complex Type: tns:PromotionActionDetailsInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:PriceText s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

37

Complex Type: tns:PromotionActionWithProducts

Derived By

Extending tns:PromotionAction

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionAction
Description

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionStartDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionEndDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionTypeDesc
ription

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionTypeExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventory

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:action [type PromotionActionDetailResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

38

Complex Type: tns:PromotionAwardInventory

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:SKU s:string 0..1

tns:Quantity s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionAwardInventory [type ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

39

Complex Type: tns:PromotionByPriceTypeInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PriceType s:string 0..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetAllPromotionsByPriceType]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

40

Complex Type: tns:PromotionByProductCategoryInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PriceType s:string 0..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:CategoryID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetPromotionByProductCategory]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

41

Complex Type: tns:PromotionByProductInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PriceType s:string 0..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:ProductID s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetSpecificProductPromotion]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

42

Complex Type: tns:PromotionCondition

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionDescription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionStartD
ate

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionEndDa
te

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionTypeD
escription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionTypeE
xplanation

s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionCondition [type ArrayOfPromotionCondition]
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

43

Complex Type: tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse

Derived By

Extending tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:condition tns:PromotionConditio
nWithProducts

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResult [element
GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

44

Complex Type: tns:PromotionConditionDetailsInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionID

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:PriceText s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

45

Complex Type: tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts

Derived By

Extending tns:PromotionCondition

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionDescription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionStartD
ate

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionEndDa
te

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionTypeD
escription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionTypeE
xplanation

s:string 0..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventory

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:condition [type PromotionConditionDetailResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

46

Complex Type: tns:PromotionDetailResponse

Derived By

Extending tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Details

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResult [element GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResponse]
• Element tns:GetPromotionByProductCategoryResult [element GetPromotionByProductCategoryResponse]
• Element tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionResult [element GetSpecificProductPromotionResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

47

Complex Type: tns:PromotionDetails

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionDescri
ption

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:ImageName s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionDetails [type ArrayOfPromotionDetails]
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

48

Complex Type: tns:PromotionDetailsInput

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:input [element GetPromotionDetailsByID]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

49

Complex Type: tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction

Derived By

Extending tns:PromotionDetails

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionDescri
ption

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:ImageName s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ions

tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Condition

0..1

tns:PromotionAction
s

tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Action

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction [type
ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

50

Complex Type: tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse

Derived By

Extending tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion
DetailsWithConditionA
ndAction

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDResult [element GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

51

Complex Type: tns:PromotionInventory

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:SKU s:string 0..1

tns:Description s:string 0..1

tns:Price s:decimal 1..1

tns:PromotionPrice s:decimal 1..1

tns:SmallImage s:string 0..1

tns:LargeImage s:string 0..1

tns:AdditionalImage
s

tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventoryAdditionalIma
ges

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionInventory [type ArrayOfPromotionInventory]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

52

Complex Type: tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Filename s:string 0..1

tns:Description s:string 0..1

tns:Title s:string 0..1

tns:ImageType s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages [type ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

53

Complex Type: tns:PromotionResponse

Derived By

Extending tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions_MasterResult [element CheckPromotions_MasterResponse]
• Element tns:CheckPromotionsResult [element CheckPromotionsResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

54

Elements: Promotions API

Elements

Name Description

tns:action [type
PromotionActionDetailResponse]

tns:ActionEndDate [type
PromotionAction]

tns:ActionQuantity [type Promotion]

tns:ActionStartDate [type
PromotionAction]

tns:ActionTypeDescription [type
PromotionAction]

tns:ActionTypeExplanation [type
PromotionAction]

tns:AdditionalImages [type
PromotionInventory]

tns:AppliedPromotions [type
ArrayOfAppliedPromotions]

tns:ApplyPromotion

tns:ApplyPromotionResponse

tns:ApplyPromotionResult [element
ApplyPromotionResponse]

tns:CategoryID [type
PromotionByProductCategoryInput]

tns:CheckPromotions

tns:CheckPromotions_Master

tns:CheckPromotions_MasterRespon
se

tns:CheckPromotions_MasterResult
[element
CheckPromotions_MasterResponse]

tns:CheckPromotionsResponse

tns:CheckPromotionsResult [element
CheckPromotionsResponse]

tns:ClearPromotions

tns:ClearPromotions_Master

tns:ClearPromotions_MasterRespons
e

tns:ClearPromotions_MasterResult
[element
ClearPromotions_MasterResponse]

tns:ClearPromotionsResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

55

Name Description

tns:ClearPromotionsResult [element
ClearPromotionsResponse]

tns:condition [type
PromotionConditionDetailResponse]

tns:ConditionEndDate [type
PromotionCondition]

tns:ConditionStartDate [type
PromotionCondition]

tns:ConditionTypeDescription [type
PromotionCondition]

tns:ConditionTypeExplanation [type
PromotionCondition]

tns:cred [element ApplyPromotion]

tns:cred [element CheckPromotions]

tns:cred [element
CheckPromotions_Master]

tns:cred [element ClearPromotions]

tns:cred [element
ClearPromotions_Master]

tns:cred [element
GetAllPromotionsByPriceType]

tns:cred [element
GetAppliedPromotions]

tns:cred [element GetPromotionActio
nDetailsByActionID]

tns:cred [element
GetPromotionByProductCategory]

tns:cred [element GetPromotionCond
itionDetailsByConditionID]

tns:cred [element
GetPromotionDetailsByID]

tns:cred [element
GetSpecificProductPromotion]

tns:Description [type
PromotionInventory]

tns:Description [type
PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

tns:DetailID [type AppliedPromotions]

tns:details [type
AppliedPromotionsResponse]

tns:DiscountAmount [type
AppliedPromotions]

tns:DiscountPercent [type
AppliedPromotions]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

56

Elements

Name Description

tns:Filename [type
PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceType

tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeRe
sponse

tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeRe
sult [element GetAllPromotionsByPric
eTypeResponse]

tns:GetAppliedPromotions

tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResponse

tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResult
[element
GetAppliedPromotionsResponse]

tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActi
onID

tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActi
onIDResponse

tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActi
onIDResult [element GetPromotionA
ctionDetailsByActionIDResponse]

tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory

tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory
Response

tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory
Result [element GetPromotionByPro
ductCategoryResponse]

tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsBy
ConditionID

tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsBy
ConditionIDResponse

tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsBy
ConditionIDResult [element GetProm
otionConditionDetailsByConditionIDR
esponse]

tns:GetPromotionDetailsByID

tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDRespon
se

tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDResult
[element
GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse]

tns:GetSpecificProductPromotion

tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionRes
ponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

57

Name Description

tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionRes
ult [element GetSpecificProductProm
otionResponse]

tns:ImageName [type
PromotionDetails]

tns:ImageType [type
PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

tns:input [element
GetAllPromotionsByPriceType]

tns:input [element
GetAppliedPromotions]

tns:input [element GetPromotionActio
nDetailsByActionID]

tns:input [element
GetPromotionByProductCategory]

tns:input [element GetPromotionCon
ditionDetailsByConditionID]

tns:input [element
GetPromotionDetailsByID]

tns:input [element
GetSpecificProductPromotion]

tns:LargeImage [type
PromotionInventory]

tns:LocaleID [element
CheckPromotions]

tns:LocaleID [element
CheckPromotions_Master]

tns:LocaleID [type
PromotionActionDetailsInput]

tns:LocaleID [type
PromotionByPriceTypeInput]

tns:LocaleID [type
PromotionByProductCategoryInput]

tns:LocaleID [type
PromotionByProductInput]

tns:LocaleID [type
PromotionConditionDetailsInput]

tns:LocaleID [type
PromotionDetailsInput]

tns:MasterOrderID [element
ClearPromotions_Master]

tns:MasterOrderNumber [element
CheckPromotions_Master]

tns:Message [type
GenericResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

58

Elements

Name Description

tns:OnlineOrderID [type
AppliedPromotionsInput]

tns:OnlineOrderNumber [element
ApplyPromotion]

tns:OnlineOrderNumber [element
CheckPromotions]

tns:OnlineOrderNumber [element
ClearPromotions]

tns:OnlineOrderNumber [type
Promotion]

tns:OrderID [type
AppliedPromotionsInput]

tns:Password [type Credentials]

tns:PrePromotionPrice [type
AppliedPromotions]

tns:Price [type PromotionInventory]

tns:PriceText [type
PromotionActionDetailsInput]

tns:PriceText [type
PromotionConditionDetailsInput]

tns:PriceType [type
PromotionByPriceTypeInput]

tns:PriceType [type
PromotionByProductCategoryInput]

tns:PriceType [type
PromotionByProductInput]

tns:ProductID [type
AppliedPromotions]

tns:ProductID [type
PromotionByProductInput]

tns:promo [type
PromotionDetailResponse]

tns:promo [type PromotionDetailWith
CondtionAndActionResponse]

tns:promo [type PromotionResponse]

tns:Promotion [type
ArrayOfPromotion]

tns:PromotionAction [type
ArrayOfPromotionAction]

tns:PromotionActionDescription [type
PromotionAction]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

59

Name Description

tns:PromotionActionID [type
AppliedPromotions]

tns:PromotionActionID [type
PromotionAction]

tns:PromotionActionID [type
PromotionActionDetailsInput]

tns:PromotionActions [type Promotio
nDetailsWithConditionAndAction]

tns:PromotionActionTypeID [type
Promotion]

tns:PromotionAwardInventory [type
ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory]

tns:PromotionCondition [type
ArrayOfPromotionCondition]

tns:PromotionConditionDescription
[type PromotionCondition]

tns:PromotionConditionID [type
PromotionCondition]

tns:PromotionConditionID [type
PromotionConditionDetailsInput]

tns:PromotionConditions [type Promo
tionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]

tns:PromotionDescription [type
Promotion]

tns:PromotionDescription [type
PromotionDetails]

tns:PromotionDetails [type
ArrayOfPromotionDetails]

tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionA
ndAction [type ArrayOfPromotionDet
ailsWithConditionAndAction]

tns:PromotionExplanation [type
Promotion]

tns:PromotionExplanation [type
PromotionDetails]

tns:PromotionID [element
ApplyPromotion]

tns:PromotionID [type
AppliedPromotions]

tns:PromotionID [type
AppliedPromotionsInput]

tns:PromotionID [type Promotion]

tns:PromotionID [type
PromotionDetails]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

60

Elements

Name Description

tns:PromotionID [type
PromotionDetailsInput]

tns:PromotionInventory [type
ArrayOfPromotionInventory]

tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalIma
ges [type ArrayOfPromotionInventory
AdditionalImages]

tns:PromotionPrice [type
PromotionInventory]

tns:Quantity [type
AppliedPromotions]

tns:Quantity [type
PromotionAwardInventory]

tns:QuantityEarned [element
ApplyPromotion]

tns:QuantityEarned [type Promotion]

tns:RequestID [type
GenericResponse]

tns:SKU [type
PromotionAwardInventory]

tns:SKU [type PromotionInventory]

tns:SKUs [element ApplyPromotion]

tns:SKUs [type Promotion]

tns:SKUs [type
PromotionActionWithProducts]

tns:SKUs [type
PromotionConditionWithProducts]

tns:SmallImage [type
PromotionInventory]

tns:Success [type GenericResponse]

tns:Suggest [type Promotion]

tns:Title [type
PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

tns:Token [type Credentials]

tns:TotalQuantity [type Promotion]

tns:Username [type Credentials]

tns:Version

tns:VersionResponse

tns:VersionResult [element
VersionResponse]



Promotions API Web Service Reference

61

Element: tns:action [type PromotionActionDetailResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionAction
Description

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionStartDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionEndDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionTypeDesc
ription

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionTypeExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventory

0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

62

Element: tns:ActionEndDate [type PromotionAction]

Derived By

Type s:dateTime

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAction
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

63

Element: tns:ActionQuantity [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

64

Element: tns:ActionStartDate [type PromotionAction]

Derived By

Type s:dateTime

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAction
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

65

Element: tns:ActionTypeDescription [type PromotionAction]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAction
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

66

Element: tns:ActionTypeExplanation [type PromotionAction]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAction
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

67

Element: tns:AdditionalImages [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditionalImages

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionInvent
oryAdditionalImages

tns:PromotionInventor
yAdditionalImages

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

68

Element: tns:AppliedPromotions [type ArrayOfAppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type tns:AppliedPromotions

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:Quantity s:int 1..1

tns:PrePromotionPri
ce

s:decimal 1..1

tns:DiscountAmount s:decimal 1..1

tns:DiscountPercent s:decimal 1..1

tns:ProductID s:string 0..1

tns:DetailID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfAppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

69

Element: tns:ApplyPromotion

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:QuantityEarned s:int 1..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotion
AwardInventory

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

70

Element: tns:ApplyPromotionResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:ApplyPromotion
Result

tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

71

Element: tns:ApplyPromotionResult [element ApplyPromotionResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

72

Element: tns:CategoryID [type PromotionByProductCategoryInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByProductCategoryInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

73

Element: tns:CheckPromotions

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

74

Element: tns:CheckPromotions_Master

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:MasterOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

75

Element: tns:CheckPromotions_MasterResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:CheckPromotion
s_MasterResult

tns:PromotionRespon
se

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

76

Element: tns:CheckPromotions_MasterResult [element
CheckPromotions_MasterResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions_MasterResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

77

Element: tns:CheckPromotionsResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:CheckPromotion
sResult

tns:PromotionRespon
se

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

78

Element: tns:CheckPromotionsResult [element
CheckPromotionsResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotionsResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

79

Element: tns:ClearPromotions

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

80

Element: tns:ClearPromotions_Master

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:MasterOrderID s:int 1..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

81

Element: tns:ClearPromotions_MasterResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:ClearPromotions
_MasterResult

tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

82

Element: tns:ClearPromotions_MasterResult [element
ClearPromotions_MasterResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ClearPromotions_MasterResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

83

Element: tns:ClearPromotionsResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:ClearPromotions
Result

tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

84

Element: tns:ClearPromotionsResult [element ClearPromotionsResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ClearPromotionsResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

85

Element: tns:condition [type PromotionConditionDetailResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionDescription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionStartD
ate

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionEndDa
te

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionTypeD
escription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionTypeE
xplanation

s:string 0..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventory

0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

86

Element: tns:ConditionEndDate [type PromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type s:dateTime

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionCondition
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

87

Element: tns:ConditionStartDate [type PromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type s:dateTime

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionCondition
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

88

Element: tns:ConditionTypeDescription [type PromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionCondition
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

89

Element: tns:ConditionTypeExplanation [type PromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionCondition
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

90

Element: tns:cred [element ApplyPromotion]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

91

Element: tns:cred [element CheckPromotions]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

92

Element: tns:cred [element CheckPromotions_Master]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions_Master



Promotions API Web Service Reference

93

Element: tns:cred [element ClearPromotions]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ClearPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

94

Element: tns:cred [element ClearPromotions_Master]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:ClearPromotions_Master



Promotions API Web Service Reference

95

Element: tns:cred [element GetAllPromotionsByPriceType]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceType



Promotions API Web Service Reference

96

Element: tns:cred [element GetAppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

97

Element: tns:cred [element GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID



Promotions API Web Service Reference

98

Element: tns:cred [element GetPromotionByProductCategory]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

99

Element: tns:cred [element GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID



Promotions API Web Service Reference

100

Element: tns:cred [element GetPromotionDetailsByID]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionDetailsByID



Promotions API Web Service Reference

101

Element: tns:cred [element GetSpecificProductPromotion]

Derived By

Type tns:Credentials

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Username s:string 0..1

tns:Password s:string 0..1

tns:Token s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetSpecificProductPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

102

Element: tns:Description [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

103

Element: tns:Description [type PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages



Promotions API Web Service Reference

104

Element: tns:DetailID [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

105

Element: tns:details [type AppliedPromotionsResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfAppliedPromotions

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:AppliedPromotio
ns

tns:AppliedPromotion
s

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

106

Element: tns:DiscountAmount [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:decimal

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

107

Element: tns:DiscountPercent [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:decimal

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

108

Element: tns:Filename [type PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages



Promotions API Web Service Reference

109

Element: tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceType

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionByPrice
TypeInput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

110

Element: tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetAllPromotion
sByPriceTypeResult

tns:PromotionDetailR
esponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

111

Element: tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResult [element
GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Details

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

112

Element: tns:GetAppliedPromotions

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:AppliedPromotion
sInput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

113

Element: tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetAppliedProm
otionsResult

tns:AppliedPromotion
sResponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

114

Element: tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResult [element
GetAppliedPromotionsResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:details tns:ArrayOfAppliedPro
motions

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAppliedPromotionsResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

115

Element: tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionActionD
etailsInput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

116

Element: tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionAc
tionDetailsByActionI
DResult

tns:PromotionActionD
etailResponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

117

Element: tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResult [element
GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:action tns:PromotionActionW
ithProducts

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

118

Element: tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionByProd
uctCategoryInput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

119

Element: tns:GetPromotionByProductCategoryResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionBy
ProductCategoryRe
sult

tns:PromotionDetailR
esponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

120

Element: tns:GetPromotionByProductCategoryResult [element
GetPromotionByProductCategoryResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Details

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionByProductCategoryResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

121

Element: tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionConditio
nDetailsInput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

122

Element: tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionCo
nditionDetailsByCon
ditionIDResult

tns:PromotionConditio
nDetailResponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

123

Element: tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResult [element
GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:condition tns:PromotionConditio
nWithProducts

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

124

Element: tns:GetPromotionDetailsByID

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionDetailsI
nput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

125

Element: tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetPromotionDe
tailsByIDResult

tns:PromotionDetailWi
thCondtionAndAction
Response

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

126

Element: tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDResult [element
GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion
DetailsWithConditionA
ndAction

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

127

Element: tns:GetSpecificProductPromotion

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:cred tns:Credentials 0..1

tns:input tns:PromotionByProd
uctInput

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

128

Element: tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:GetSpecificProd
uctPromotionResult

tns:PromotionDetailR
esponse

0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

129

Element: tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionResult [element
GetSpecificProductPromotionResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

tns:promo tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Details

0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetSpecificProductPromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

130

Element: tns:ImageName [type PromotionDetails]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetails
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

131

Element: tns:ImageType [type PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages



Promotions API Web Service Reference

132

Element: tns:input [element GetAllPromotionsByPriceType]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionByPriceTypeInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PriceType s:string 0..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAllPromotionsByPriceType



Promotions API Web Service Reference

133

Element: tns:input [element GetAppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type tns:AppliedPromotionsInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:OrderID s:int 1..1

tns:OnlineOrderID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetAppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

134

Element: tns:input [element GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionActionDetailsInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:PriceText s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID



Promotions API Web Service Reference

135

Element: tns:input [element GetPromotionByProductCategory]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionByProductCategoryInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PriceType s:string 0..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:CategoryID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionByProductCategory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

136

Element: tns:input [element GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailsInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionID

s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:PriceText s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID



Promotions API Web Service Reference

137

Element: tns:input [element GetPromotionDetailsByID]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetailsInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetPromotionDetailsByID



Promotions API Web Service Reference

138

Element: tns:input [element GetSpecificProductPromotion]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionByProductInput

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PriceType s:string 0..1

tns:LocaleID s:int 1..1

tns:ProductID s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:GetSpecificProductPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

139

Element: tns:LargeImage [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

140

Element: tns:LocaleID [element CheckPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

141

Element: tns:LocaleID [element CheckPromotions_Master]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions_Master



Promotions API Web Service Reference

142

Element: tns:LocaleID [type PromotionActionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

143

Element: tns:LocaleID [type PromotionByPriceTypeInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByPriceTypeInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

144

Element: tns:LocaleID [type PromotionByProductCategoryInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByProductCategoryInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

145

Element: tns:LocaleID [type PromotionByProductInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByProductInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

146

Element: tns:LocaleID [type PromotionConditionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

147

Element: tns:LocaleID [type PromotionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

148

Element: tns:MasterOrderID [element ClearPromotions_Master]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:ClearPromotions_Master



Promotions API Web Service Reference

149

Element: tns:MasterOrderNumber [element CheckPromotions_Master]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions_Master



Promotions API Web Service Reference

150

Element: tns:Message [type GenericResponse]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse
• Complex Type tns:GenericResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

151

Element: tns:OnlineOrderID [type AppliedPromotionsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

152

Element: tns:OnlineOrderNumber [element ApplyPromotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

153

Element: tns:OnlineOrderNumber [element CheckPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:CheckPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

154

Element: tns:OnlineOrderNumber [element ClearPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:ClearPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

155

Element: tns:OnlineOrderNumber [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

156

Element: tns:OrderID [type AppliedPromotionsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

157

Element: tns:Password [type Credentials]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Credentials



Promotions API Web Service Reference

158

Element: tns:PrePromotionPrice [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:decimal

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

159

Element: tns:Price [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type s:decimal

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

160

Element: tns:PriceText [type PromotionActionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

161

Element: tns:PriceText [type PromotionConditionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

162

Element: tns:PriceType [type PromotionByPriceTypeInput]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByPriceTypeInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

163

Element: tns:PriceType [type PromotionByProductCategoryInput]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByProductCategoryInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

164

Element: tns:PriceType [type PromotionByProductInput]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByProductInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

165

Element: tns:ProductID [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

166

Element: tns:ProductID [type PromotionByProductInput]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionByProductInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

167

Element: tns:promo [type PromotionDetailResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetails

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionDetail
s

tns:PromotionDetails 0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

168

Element: tns:promo [type
PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionDetail
sWithConditionAnd
Action

tns:PromotionDetails
WithConditionAndActi
on

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

169

Element: tns:promo [type PromotionResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotion

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Promotion tns:Promotion 0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

170

Element: tns:Promotion [type ArrayOfPromotion]

Derived By

Type tns:Promotion

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:OnlineOrderNu
mber

s:int 1..1

tns:QuantityEarned s:int 1..1

tns:ActionQuantity s:int 1..1

tns:TotalQuantity s:int 1..1

tns:SKUs tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventory

0..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionDescri
ption

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionAction
TypeID

s:int 1..1

tns:Suggest s:boolean 1..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

171

Element: tns:PromotionAction [type ArrayOfPromotionAction]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionAction

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction
ID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionAction
Description

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionStartDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionEndDate s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ActionTypeDesc
ription

s:string 0..1

tns:ActionTypeExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

172

Element: tns:PromotionActionDescription [type PromotionAction]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAction
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

173

Element: tns:PromotionActionID [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

174

Element: tns:PromotionActionID [type PromotionAction]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAction
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

175

Element: tns:PromotionActionID [type PromotionActionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

176

Element: tns:PromotionActions [type
PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionAction

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAction tns:PromotionAction 0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

177

Element: tns:PromotionActionTypeID [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

178

Element: tns:PromotionAwardInventory [type
ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionAwardInventory

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:SKU s:string 0..1

tns:Quantity s:int 1..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

179

Element: tns:PromotionCondition [type ArrayOfPromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionCondition

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionID

s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ionDescription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionStartD
ate

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionEndDa
te

s:dateTime 1..1

tns:ConditionTypeD
escription

s:string 0..1

tns:ConditionTypeE
xplanation

s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionCondition



Promotions API Web Service Reference

180

Element: tns:PromotionConditionDescription [type PromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionCondition
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

181

Element: tns:PromotionConditionID [type PromotionCondition]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionCondition
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

182

Element: tns:PromotionConditionID [type PromotionConditionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

183

Element: tns:PromotionConditions [type
PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionCondition

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ion

tns:PromotionConditio
n

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

184

Element: tns:PromotionDescription [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

185

Element: tns:PromotionDescription [type PromotionDetails]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetails
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

186

Element: tns:PromotionDetails [type ArrayOfPromotionDetails]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetails

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionDescri
ption

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:ImageName s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetails



Promotions API Web Service Reference

187

Element: tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction [type
ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionID s:int 1..1

tns:PromotionDescri
ption

s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionExpla
nation

s:string 0..1

tns:ImageName s:string 0..1

tns:PromotionCondit
ions

tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Condition

0..1

tns:PromotionAction
s

tns:ArrayOfPromotion
Action

0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

188

Element: tns:PromotionExplanation [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

189

Element: tns:PromotionExplanation [type PromotionDetails]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetails
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

190

Element: tns:PromotionID [element ApplyPromotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

191

Element: tns:PromotionID [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

192

Element: tns:PromotionID [type AppliedPromotionsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

193

Element: tns:PromotionID [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

194

Element: tns:PromotionID [type PromotionDetails]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetails
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction



Promotions API Web Service Reference

195

Element: tns:PromotionID [type PromotionDetailsInput]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailsInput



Promotions API Web Service Reference

196

Element: tns:PromotionInventory [type ArrayOfPromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionInventory

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:SKU s:string 0..1

tns:Description s:string 0..1

tns:Price s:decimal 1..1

tns:PromotionPrice s:decimal 1..1

tns:SmallImage s:string 0..1

tns:LargeImage s:string 0..1

tns:AdditionalImage
s

tns:ArrayOfPromotionI
nventoryAdditionalIma
ges

0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

197

Element: tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages [type
ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

Derived By

Type tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:Filename s:string 0..1

tns:Description s:string 0..1

tns:Title s:string 0..1

tns:ImageType s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditionalImages



Promotions API Web Service Reference

198

Element: tns:PromotionPrice [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type s:decimal

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

199

Element: tns:Quantity [type AppliedPromotions]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotions



Promotions API Web Service Reference

200

Element: tns:Quantity [type PromotionAwardInventory]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAwardInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

201

Element: tns:QuantityEarned [element ApplyPromotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

202

Element: tns:QuantityEarned [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

203

Element: tns:RequestID [type GenericResponse]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse
• Complex Type tns:GenericResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

204

Element: tns:SKU [type PromotionAwardInventory]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionAwardInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

205

Element: tns:SKU [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

206

Element: tns:SKUs [element ApplyPromotion]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionAward
Inventory

tns:PromotionAwardIn
ventory

0..*

Referenced By

• Element tns:ApplyPromotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

207

Element: tns:SKUs [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventory

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionInvent
ory

tns:PromotionInventor
y

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

208

Element: tns:SKUs [type PromotionActionWithProducts]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventory

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionInvent
ory

tns:PromotionInventor
y

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

209

Element: tns:SKUs [type PromotionConditionWithProducts]

Derived By

Type tns:ArrayOfPromotionInventory

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:PromotionInvent
ory

tns:PromotionInventor
y

0..*

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionWithProducts



Promotions API Web Service Reference

210

Element: tns:SmallImage [type PromotionInventory]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventory



Promotions API Web Service Reference

211

Element: tns:Success [type GenericResponse]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:AppliedPromotionsResponse
• Complex Type tns:GenericResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionActionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionConditionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse
• Complex Type tns:PromotionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

212

Element: tns:Suggest [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:boolean

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

213

Element: tns:Title [type PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages



Promotions API Web Service Reference

214

Element: tns:Token [type Credentials]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Credentials



Promotions API Web Service Reference

215

Element: tns:TotalQuantity [type Promotion]

Derived By

Type s:int

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Promotion



Promotions API Web Service Reference

216

Element: tns:Username [type Credentials]

Derived By

Type s:string

Referenced By

• Complex Type tns:Credentials



Promotions API Web Service Reference

217

Element: tns:Version

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Always empty.



Promotions API Web Service Reference

218

Element: tns:VersionResponse

Derived By

Restricting s:anyType

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:VersionResult tns:GenericResponse 0..1



Promotions API Web Service Reference

219

Element: tns:VersionResult [element VersionResponse]

Derived By

Type tns:GenericResponse

Content Model

Contains elements as defined in the following table.

Component Type Occurs Description

1..1

tns:RequestID s:int 1..1

tns:Success s:int 1..1

tns:Message s:string 0..1

Referenced By

• Element tns:VersionResponse



Promotions API Web Service Reference

220

Index

A
action 61

ActionEndDate 62

ActionQuantity 63

ActionStartDate 64

ActionTypeDescription 65

ActionTypeExplanation 66

AdditionalImages 67

AppliedPromotions 19, 68

AppliedPromotionsInput 20

AppliedPromotionsResponse 21

ApplyPromotion 4, 69

ApplyPromotionResponse 70

ApplyPromotionResult 71

ArrayOfAppliedPromotions 22

ArrayOfPromotion 23

ArrayOfPromotionAction 24

ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventor
y

25

ArrayOfPromotionCondition 26

ArrayOfPromotionDetails 27

ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithCo
nditionAndAction

28

ArrayOfPromotionInventory 29

ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAddit
ionalImages

30

C
CategoryID 72

CheckPromotions 5, 73

CheckPromotions_Master 6, 74

CheckPromotions_MasterRespo
nse

75

CheckPromotions_MasterResult 76

CheckPromotionsResponse 77

CheckPromotionsResult 78

ClearPromotions 7, 79

ClearPromotions_Master 8, 80

ClearPromotions_MasterRespo
nse

81

ClearPromotions_MasterResult 82

ClearPromotionsResponse 83

ClearPromotionsResult 84

Complex Types 17

condition 85

ConditionEndDate 86

ConditionStartDate 87

ConditionTypeDescription 88

ConditionTypeExplanation 89

cred 90, 91, 92, 93, 94
95, 96, 97, 98, 99
100, 101

Credentials 31

D
Description 102, 103

DetailID 104

details 105

DiscountAmount 106

DiscountPercent 107

E
Elements 54

F
Filename 108



Promotions API Web Service Reference

221

G
GenericResponse 32

GetAllPromotionsByPriceType 9, 109

GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeR
esponse

110

GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeR
esult

111

GetAppliedPromotions 10, 112

GetAppliedPromotionsRespons
e

113

GetAppliedPromotionsResult 114

GetPromotionActionDetailsByAc
tionID

11, 115

GetPromotionActionDetailsByAc
tionIDResponse

116

GetPromotionActionDetailsByAc
tionIDResult

117

GetPromotionByProductCategor
y

12, 118

GetPromotionByProductCategor
yResponse

119

GetPromotionByProductCategor
yResult

120

GetPromotionConditionDetailsB
yConditionID

13, 121

GetPromotionConditionDetailsB
yConditionIDResponse

122

GetPromotionConditionDetailsB
yConditionIDResult

123

GetPromotionDetailsByID 14, 124

GetPromotionDetailsByIDRespo
nse

125

GetPromotionDetailsByIDResult 126

GetSpecificProductPromotion 15, 127

GetSpecificProductPromotionRe
sponse

128

GetSpecificProductPromotionRe
sult

129

I
ImageName 130

ImageType 131

input 132, 133, 134, 135, 136
137, 138

L
LargeImage 139

LocaleID 140, 141, 142, 143, 144
145, 146, 147

M
MasterOrderID 148

MasterOrderNumber 149

Message 150

Methods 3

O
OnlineOrderID 151

OnlineOrderNumber 152, 153, 154, 155

OrderID 156

P
Password 157

PrePromotionPrice 158

Price 159

PriceText 160, 161

PriceType 162, 163, 164

ProductID 165, 166

promo 167, 168, 169

Promotion 33, 170

PromotionAction 34, 171

PromotionActionDescription 172

PromotionActionDetailResponse35

PromotionActionDetailsInput 36

PromotionActionID 173, 174, 175

PromotionActions 176

PromotionActionTypeID 177

PromotionActionWithProducts 37

PromotionAwardInventory 38, 178



Promotions API Web Service Reference

222

PromotionByPriceTypeInput 39

PromotionByProductCategoryIn
put

40

PromotionByProductInput 41

PromotionCondition 42, 179

PromotionConditionDescription 180

PromotionConditionDetailRespo
nse

43

PromotionConditionDetailsInput 44

PromotionConditionID 181, 182

PromotionConditions 183

PromotionConditionWithProduct
s

45

PromotionDescription 184, 185

PromotionDetailResponse 46

PromotionDetails 47, 186

PromotionDetailsInput 48

PromotionDetailsWithConditionA
ndAction

49, 187

PromotionDetailWithCondtionAn
dActionResponse

50

PromotionExplanation 188, 189

PromotionID 190, 191, 192, 193, 194
195

PromotionInventory 51, 196

PromotionInventoryAdditionalIm
ages

52, 197

PromotionPrice 198

PromotionResponse 53

Promotions API Web Service 2

Q
Quantity 199, 200

QuantityEarned 201, 202

R
RequestID 203

S
SKU 204, 205

SKUs 206, 207, 208, 209

SmallImage 210

Success 211

Suggest 212

T
Title 213

Token 214

TotalQuantity 215

U
Username 216

V
Version 16, 217

VersionResponse 218

VersionResult 219


	Promotions API Web Service Reference
	Promotions API Web Service
	Methods
	ApplyPromotion
	CheckPromotions
	CheckPromotions_Master
	ClearPromotions
	ClearPromotions_Master
	GetAllPromotionsByPriceType
	GetAppliedPromotions
	GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID
	GetPromotionByProductCategory
	GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID
	GetPromotionDetailsByID
	GetSpecificProductPromotion
	Version

	Complex Types
	AppliedPromotions
	AppliedPromotionsInput
	AppliedPromotionsResponse
	ArrayOfAppliedPromotions
	ArrayOfPromotion
	ArrayOfPromotionAction
	ArrayOfPromotionAwardInventory
	ArrayOfPromotionCondition
	ArrayOfPromotionDetails
	ArrayOfPromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction
	ArrayOfPromotionInventory
	ArrayOfPromotionInventoryAdditionalImages
	Credentials
	GenericResponse
	Promotion
	PromotionAction
	PromotionActionDetailResponse
	PromotionActionDetailsInput
	PromotionActionWithProducts
	PromotionAwardInventory
	PromotionByPriceTypeInput
	PromotionByProductCategoryInput
	PromotionByProductInput
	PromotionCondition
	PromotionConditionDetailResponse
	PromotionConditionDetailsInput
	PromotionConditionWithProducts
	PromotionDetailResponse
	PromotionDetails
	PromotionDetailsInput
	PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction
	PromotionDetailWithCondtionAndActionResponse
	PromotionInventory
	PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages
	PromotionResponse

	Elements
	action
	ActionEndDate
	ActionQuantity
	ActionStartDate
	ActionTypeDescription
	ActionTypeExplanation
	AdditionalImages
	AppliedPromotions
	ApplyPromotion
	ApplyPromotionResponse
	ApplyPromotionResult
	CategoryID
	CheckPromotions
	CheckPromotions_Master
	CheckPromotions_MasterResponse
	CheckPromotions_MasterResult
	CheckPromotionsResponse
	CheckPromotionsResult
	ClearPromotions
	ClearPromotions_Master
	ClearPromotions_MasterResponse
	ClearPromotions_MasterResult
	ClearPromotionsResponse
	ClearPromotionsResult
	condition
	ConditionEndDate
	ConditionStartDate
	ConditionTypeDescription
	ConditionTypeExplanation
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	cred
	Description
	Description
	DetailID
	details
	DiscountAmount
	DiscountPercent
	Filename
	GetAllPromotionsByPriceType
	GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResponse
	GetAllPromotionsByPriceTypeResult
	GetAppliedPromotions
	GetAppliedPromotionsResponse
	GetAppliedPromotionsResult
	GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionID
	GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResponse
	GetPromotionActionDetailsByActionIDResult
	GetPromotionByProductCategory
	GetPromotionByProductCategoryResponse
	GetPromotionByProductCategoryResult
	GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionID
	GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResponse
	GetPromotionConditionDetailsByConditionIDResult
	GetPromotionDetailsByID
	GetPromotionDetailsByIDResponse
	GetPromotionDetailsByIDResult
	GetSpecificProductPromotion
	GetSpecificProductPromotionResponse
	GetSpecificProductPromotionResult
	ImageName
	ImageType
	input
	input
	input
	input
	input
	input
	input
	LargeImage
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	LocaleID
	MasterOrderID
	MasterOrderNumber
	Message
	OnlineOrderID
	OnlineOrderNumber
	OnlineOrderNumber
	OnlineOrderNumber
	OnlineOrderNumber
	OrderID
	Password
	PrePromotionPrice
	Price
	PriceText
	PriceText
	PriceType
	PriceType
	PriceType
	ProductID
	ProductID
	promo
	promo
	promo
	Promotion
	PromotionAction
	PromotionActionDescription
	PromotionActionID
	PromotionActionID
	PromotionActionID
	PromotionActions
	PromotionActionTypeID
	PromotionAwardInventory
	PromotionCondition
	PromotionConditionDescription
	PromotionConditionID
	PromotionConditionID
	PromotionConditions
	PromotionDescription
	PromotionDescription
	PromotionDetails
	PromotionDetailsWithConditionAndAction
	PromotionExplanation
	PromotionExplanation
	PromotionID
	PromotionID
	PromotionID
	PromotionID
	PromotionID
	PromotionID
	PromotionInventory
	PromotionInventoryAdditionalImages
	PromotionPrice
	Quantity
	Quantity
	QuantityEarned
	QuantityEarned
	RequestID
	SKU
	SKU
	SKUs
	SKUs
	SKUs
	SKUs
	SmallImage
	Success
	Suggest
	Title
	Token
	TotalQuantity
	Username
	Version
	VersionResponse
	VersionResult




